Holds by six votes to one that there has been a violation of Article 8 of 

the Convention; 

4.  Holds by four votes to three 

(a)  that the respondent State is to pay the applicant, within three months 

from the date on which the judgment becomes final in accordance with 

Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, EUR 6,500 (six thousand five hundred 

euros) in respect of non-pecuniary damage plus any tax that may be 

chargeable, this sum being converted into the national currency of that 

State at the rate applicable on the date of settlement; 

(b)  that from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until